



\$~8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7460/2025 & CM APPL. 33356/2025, CM APPL  
41486/2025

**SAROJINI NAGAR MARKET THAREJA TEHBAZARI**

**VENDORS ASSOCIATION**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw and Ms. Shruti  
Kapur, Advocates  
Mob: 9811122114  
Email: jai@jsechambers.com

versus

**NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ANR. ....Respondents**

Through: Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, SC with Mr.  
Akshat Kulshrestha, Advocate for  
NDMC  
Mob: 8209994704  
Email: [akshat.kul9@gmail.com](mailto:akshat.kul9@gmail.com)  
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Advocate for R-  
GNCD  
Mob: 7718992441  
Email:  
[chambersurvimohan@gmail.com](mailto:chambersurvimohan@gmail.com)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**

% **16.07.2025**

**CM APPL 41486/2025**

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, ("CPC") on behalf of the petitioner seeking interim directions, to permit the members of the petitioner association to



place awnings at their vendor site.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the members of the petitioner observed that shopkeepers in the Sarojni Nagar Market had placed awnings in front of their shops, in order to protect their shops from the prevailing weather conditions.

3. Thus, it is submitted that the petitioner approached the respondent no. 1, i.e., New Delhi Municipal Council (“NDMC”) by way of representation dated 20<sup>th</sup> June, 2025, seeking permission for its members to place similar awnings in their vending area. However, it is submitted that the said representation of the petitioner is still pending. Thus, the present application has been filed with a prayer that the members of the petitioner society shall be permitted to place awnings in their vending site.

4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

5. Let reply be filed within a period of two weeks from today.

6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of one week, thereafter.

**W.P.(C) 7460/2025**

7. This Court is informed that reply on behalf of respondent no. 1 has been filed yesterday, i.e., 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

8. Accordingly, let, steps be taken to have the same place on record.

9. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

10. Re-notify on 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**JULY 16, 2025/sn**