



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7460/2025, CM APPL. 33356/2025 & CM APPL. 41486/2025

SAROJINI NAGAR MARKET THAREJA TEHBAZARI
VENDORS ASSOCIATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw, Advocate
(M:9811122114)

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Akshat
Kulshreshtha, Mr. Soumit Ganuli,
Advocates for NDMC
(M:9717466788)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

08.10.2025

%

1. Reply to *CM APPL. 41486/2025*, is stated to have been filed on behalf of the New Delhi Municipal Council (“NDMC”). However, the same is not on record.
2. Let steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
3. If the only objection of the Registry is with regard to the delay in filing the said reply, the same stands condoned.
4. Considering the submissions made before this Court, list for hearing on 28th November, 2025, in the Top Ten Matters in the *Advance List*.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 8, 2025/au