



\$~87

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7460/2025 & CM APPL. 64116/2025

SAROJINI NAGAR MARKET THAREJA TEHBAZARI
VENDORS ASSOCIATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Zubin John, Adv.

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, SC with Mr.
Akshat Kulshreshtha and Mr. Soumit
Ganguli, Advs. for NDMC

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
13.10.2025

%

CM APPL. 64116/2025

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of respondent no.1, i.e., New Delhi Municipal Council (“NDMC”), seeking condonation of delay in filing reply to the application.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent no. 1 submits that there is a delay of 22 days in filing reply to *CM APPL. 41486/2025*.
3. Considering the submissions made before this Court, the delay of 22 days in filing reply on behalf of respondent no.1-NDMC to *CM APPL. 41486/2025*, is condoned.
4. The reply filed on behalf of respondent no.1-NDMC to *CM APPL. 41486/2025*, is directed to be taken on record.



5. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is accordingly disposed of.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025/KR