



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7460/2025 & CM APPL. 33356/2025, CM APPL. 41486/2025, CM APPL. 81217/2025

**SAROJINI NAGAR MARKET THAREJA TEHBAZARI
VENDORS ASSOCIATION**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Jai Endlaw, Mr. Ashish Kumar,
Advocates (M:8989810577)
Email:ashish@jsechambers.com

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sirharsha Peechara, SC-NDMC
with Mr. Soumit Ganguli, Mr. Akash
Sharma, Advocates (M:8527002109)
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Advocate for
GNCTD (M:7718992441) Email:
chambersurvimohan@gmail.com
Ms. Manasi Chatpalliwar & Mr.
Anshveer Singh Nalwa, Advs. for the
applicant/intervenor

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

22.12.2025

%

CM APPL. 81217/2025

1. An application has been filed on behalf of the proposed intervenor, i.e., Sarojini Market Shopkeepers Association for impleadment.
2. Learned counsels for the petitioner and the New Delhi Municipal Council (“NDMC”) submit that they have not been served with the copy of the application.
3. Accordingly, let copy of the present application be served upon the



counsels on the E-mails, which are reflected in today's order.

4. List on 13th February, 2026.

DECEMBER 22, 2025/au

MINI PUSHKARNA, J