



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CM APPL. 14850/2026

IN

+ W.P.(C) 7460/2025

SAROJINI NAGAR MARKET THAREJA TEHBAZARI
VENDORS ASSOCIATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw and Mr. Ashish
Kumar, Advocates.

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL &
ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Mr. Soumit
Ganguli, Ms. Ravicha Sharma, Ms.
Shruti Agarwal and Mr. Akash
Sharma, Advocates for NDMC.
Mr. Tushar Sannu and Ms. Pulak
Gupta Joshi, Advocates for DDA.
Mr. Pranav Proothi and Mr. Anshveer
Singh Nalwa, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

11.03.2026

%

CM APPL. 14850/2026 (seeking early hearing)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking preponement of the date fixed in the petition. In the usual course, the writ petition is fixed for hearing on 18th May, 2026.
2. The grievance of the petitioner is that while the proposal given by the petitioner association for placement of temporary shades over the *Tehbazari*



sites of its members is pending with the respondent/ NDMC, NDMC is not permitting the members of the petitioner association to put temporary shades over their *Tehbazari* sites.

3. Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent/ NDMC, submits that NDMC does not have any objection to the members of the petitioner association putting temporary shades over their *Tehbazari* sites, provided that the said temporary shades are removed at the end of the day. He further submits that NDMC has not removed the temporary shades installed by the members of the petitioner association over their *Tehbazari* sites.

4. The respondent/ NDMC shall be bound by the aforesaid statement and shall not take any steps to remove the temporary shades, provided that the condition that the members of the petitioner association shall remove the temporary shades at the end of the day.

5. List on 18th May, 2026, the date already fixed.

6. The proposal submitted by the petitioner association shall be considered by NDMC and the outcome shall be communicated to it before the next date of hearing.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MARCH 11, 2026

Vivek/-